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UPGRADATION OF ITIS
Bheiravdanji Shri Gadhvi Mukeshkumar;Singh Shri Uma Shanaker

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any plan to upgrade Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) in all over the country;

(b) if so, how many ITIs have been covered in this scheme in Bihar and Gujarat; and

(c) the amount sanctioned and provided to those ITIs in the States?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT (SHRI HARISH RAWAT)

a) Yes, Madam. The Union Government has formulated the following three schemes for the purpose of upgrading the Government ITIs all over the country:

i. Upgradation of 100 ITIs into Centers of Excellence (CoE) through domestic funding.
ii. Upgradation of 400 ITIs through Vocational Training Improvement Project (VTIP) with World Bank Assistance.
iii. Upgradation of 1396 Government ITIs through Public Private Partnership

b) 21 ITIs of Bihar and 103 ITIs of Gujarat are under upgradation through the above schemes.

c) For the State of Bihar an amount of ` 50.90 crore has been sanctioned and ` 39.81 crore has been provided to these ITIs.

For the State of Gujarat an amount of ` 250.73 crore has been sanctioned and ` 232.60 crore has been provided to these ITIs.

The breakup of funds sanctioned and provided to the States of Bihar and Gujarat under the above schemes is annexed as Annex. − I and Annex.- II.
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